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Date:  October 26, 2023 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
To:   Helena Board of Adjustment 
 
From:  Kyle Holland, City Planner II 
 
Subject: Consideration of: 
 

1. A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the minimum setback for a side lot line from 8’ to 4’ 
for a property with a legal description of Lot 2 of Block N of the AMENDED MAP OF THE BLAKE 
ADDITION of the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. 

2. A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the minimum setback for a lot line that abuts a 
dedicated public right of way that provides only a secondary means of access to property and is 
not intended for general travel from 5’ to 0’ for a property with a legal description of Lot 2 of 
Block N of the AMENDED MAP OF THE BLAKE ADDITION of the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark 
County, Montana. 
 

The reason for these variances is to replace an existing garage. The applicant contends that they have a 
rebuttable presumption.  
 
This property is located at 733 East Broadway Street. 
 
OVERVIEW 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
DATE OF APPLICATION:  Application received October 02, 2023 
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Board of Adjustment - 5:30 p.m., Tuesday, November 7, 2023 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: Jeff and Brandy Ries 
MAILING ADDRESS:  733 East Broadway Street, Helena, MT 59601   
CONTACT NUMBER:  (435) 979-7054 
   (801) 750-1674 
EMAIL ADDRESS:  randybreece@gmail.com 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 733 East Broadway Street, Helena, MT 59601 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:   
Lot 2 of Block N of the AMENDED MAP OF THE BLAKE ADDITION of the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark 
County, Montana 
 
PRESENT LAND USE: Single dwelling unit 
PRESENT ZONING:  R-2 
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ADJACENT LAND USE:  
 North: R-2 – Residential – Single Dwelling Unit  
  R-2 – Residential – Multiple Dwelling Unit 
 South: R-2 – Residential – Single Dwelling Unit  
 East:  R-2 – Residential – Single Dwelling Unit  
 West:  R-2 – Residential – Single Dwelling Unit  
 
VARIANCE PROPOSALS:   

1. A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the minimum setback for a side lot line from 8’ 
to 4’ for a property with a legal description of Lot 2 of Block N of the AMENDED MAP OF 
THE BLAKE ADDITION of the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. 

2. A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the minimum setback for a lot line that abuts a 
dedicated public right of way that provides only a secondary means of access to property 
and is not intended for general travel from 5’ to 0’ for a property with a legal description of 
Lot 2 of Block N of the AMENDED MAP OF THE BLAKE ADDITION of the City of Helena, 
Lewis and Clark County, Montana. 

 
HISTORY OF APPLICABLE PERMITTING ACTION: 

1) Various roofing, plumbing, and remodel permits from 1983 to 2015 
2) September 1961 – Additions to the house 
3) August 1942 – Permit for a garage 
4) July 1923 – Permit for a garage 

 
ZONING EVALUATION for the properties legally addressed as 733 East Broadway Street, 

Helena, MT, located in a R-2 zoning district.     

ZONING 
REQUIREMENT 

Applicable ZONING 
REGULATION 

PRESENT 
CONDITION 

PROPOSAL 
VARIANCE 
REQUIRED 

City Code:  
§11-4-2 (Table 2) (R-
2) 
LOT REQUIREMENTS 
BY ZONING 
DISTRICTS 

Side lot line setback: 8’ Minimum 4’ 

Replace existing 
structure while 

retaining 
existing 

footprint 

Yes 

§11-4-2 (B) (4) 
LOT REQUIREMENTS 
FOR ZONING 
DISTRICTS 

The lot line setback is five feet 
(5') for any lot line that abuts a 
dedicated public right of way 

that provides only a secondary 
means of access to property and 

is not intended for general 
travel. 

0’ 

Replace existing 
structure while 

retaining 
existing 

footprint 

Yes 

 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE CRITERIA 
Section 11-5-5 of the Helena Zoning Ordinance includes certain criteria that must be reviewed as 
part of the variance procedure. 
 
To approve a requested variance for a new building or portion thereof, the board of adjustment shall 
consider the following standards and find as follows: 



1. The variance will not create a significant risk to the public health, safety, or general welfare; 
2. The variance will not significantly reduce or impair the peaceful use of existing property or 
improvements in the vicinity and the zoning district in which the subject property is located; 
and 
3. Strict compliance with the provisions of this title would create unnecessary hardship or 
practical difficulty. 

 In evaluating the standards above, the board of adjustment may consider the following factors: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site, including the 
size of the property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape of the property. 
2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the vicinity 
of the site. 
3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that are similar 
to the variance requested. 
4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots or parcels, 
and governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control. 
5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the property 
owner of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly situated in the same district 
under the terms of this Title. 
6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the applicant. 
7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special privilege to 
the subject property that is not available to other properties similarly located in the same 
zoning district. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
As of Thursday, October 26, 2023, no comments have been received. 
 
City Attorney’s Office: 

It is the recommendation of the City Attorney’s Office, that staff does not make a recommendation 
to approve or deny a variance. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Montana law states the Board of Adjustment has authority to consider “…upon appeal in specific 
cases such variance from the terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, 
where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will 
result in unnecessary hardship and so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed and 
substantial justice done.”  (76-2-323 MCA) 
 
Motion:  
 
Move to Approve or Deny  
 

1. A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the minimum setback for a side lot line 
from 8’ to 4’ for a property with a legal description of Lot 2 of Block N of the 
AMENDED MAP OF THE BLAKE ADDITION of the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark 
County, Montana. 
 

2. A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the minimum setback for a lot line that 
abuts a dedicated public right of way that provides only a secondary means of access 
to property and is not intended for general travel from 5’ to 0’ for a property with a 



legal description of Lot 2 of Block N of the AMENDED MAP OF THE BLAKE ADDITION 
of the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. 

 
If the Board of Adjustment approves the requested variance, the following condition is 
recommended: 
 
Building Permit: A building permit must be obtained within one (1) year. 
 
Regards, 
 

 
 
Kyle Holland, Planner II 
Community Development Department 
City-County Building 
316 N. Park Ave, Rm 403 
Helena, MT 59623  
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Date:  October 12, 2023 
 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Variances from district dimensional standards requirements are being 
proposed in your area.  Please review the enclosed description, and vicinity map.  You may respond to the 
proposal at the public hearing or submit written comments prior to the November 7th, 2023 Board of 
Adjustments public hearing to the City Planning Division, 316 North Park, Helena MT 59623.   
 
The Helena Board of Adjustments will hold a public hearing on the variance request on Tuesday, 
November 7th, 2023 at 5:30 p. m. in the Commission Chambers, 316 N Park Ave, and via Zoom at 
https://zoom.us/j/95139091644, Meeting ID: 951 3909 1644.  Dial in at (346) 248-7799 or find your 
local Zoom phone number by going to https://zoom.us/u/abx78Gko9e.  
 
Interested parties are encouraged to attend this meeting.  We may not be able to reach all who may be 
interested in this application, and we encourage you to talk to your neighbors about this proposal. 
 
PROPOSAL:    

1. A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the minimum setback for a side lot line from 8’ to 4’ for 
a property with a legal description of Lot 2 of Block N of the AMENDED MAP OF THE BLAKE 
ADDITION of the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. 

2. A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the minimum setback for a lot line that abuts a 
dedicated public right of way that provides only a secondary means of access to property and is not 
intended for general travel from 5’ to 0’ for a property with a legal description of Lot 2 of Block N of 
the AMENDED MAP OF THE BLAKE ADDITION of the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, 
Montana. 
 

The reason for these variances is to replace an existing garage. 
 
ADDRESS:  
 
This property is located at 733 East Broadway St. 
 
GENERALLY LOCATED:   
This property is generally located south of East Broadway between South Raleigh St and South Beattie St.  
 
If you have questions concerning the proposed change, please contact the City Planning Division of the 
Community Development Department at 447-8459. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kyle Holland, Planner II 
Community Development Department 
City-County Building 
316 N. Park Ave, Rm 403 
Helena, MT 59601 
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Project Number: ZBOA2310-001

Site Address: 733 E BROADWAY ST

City, State Zip Code: HELENA, MT 59601

Applied: 10/2/2023 Approved: 

Closed: 

Parent Project: 

Applicant: <NONE>

Owner: RIES JEFF & BRANDY

Contractor: <NONE>

Description: 733 E Broadway

Expired: 

Status: RECEIVED

Details:

LIST OF REVIEWS

SENT DATE RETURNED 
DATE DUE DATE TYPE CONTACT STATUS REMARKS

Review Group: ALL

10/12/2023 10/17/2023 10/26/2023 BUILDING Kim Mack APPROVED

Notes:

Full building code review will be completed at time of permit submittal. Fire separation distance to center of alley, no ratings required on south side.  
East side of garage - If less than 5 feet from property line, one-hour fire resistive construction required.

10/12/2023 10/26/2023 CITY ATTORNEY Attorney Bucket

Notes:

10/12/2023 10/24/2023 10/26/2023 ENGINEERING Tyson Lesmeister NO COMMENT

Notes:

10/12/2023 10/23/2023 10/26/2023 FIRE Lou Antonick APPROVED

Notes:

The Fire Department concurs with Building Division Comments.

10/12/2023 10/26/2023 POLICE Police Bucket

Notes:

10/12/2023 10/13/2023 10/26/2023 PUBLIC WORKS JAMIE CLARK NO COMMENT

Notes:

10/12/2023 10/26/2023 TRANSPORTATION 
SYSTEMS Mark Young

Notes:

Printed: Thursday, 26 October, 2023 1 of 2

Project Reviews
City of Helena



Review Group: AUTO

10/2/2023 10/5/2023 DIRECTOR REVIEW Christopher Brink

Notes:

Printed: Thursday, 26 October, 2023 2 of 2

Project Reviews
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